


Mr. Wi iiam Bullard 
Esecuti :e Secretary 
South r rtkota Public Utilities Commission 
500 Ea: Capitol A V ~ I I L I C  
Pierre, : outh Dakota 57-50 1 

Subject Supplier Rcfund P1:m for NNG K;uns;ls .4d Vrllorcm T3s Rcl 'u~id~ 
Final Settlement per FERC Docket No. RP9S-39-00, et rd. 
Refund Plan Based on Estimated Refund Amounts 

Dear M i  Bullard: 

On Dee( mber 27,2000. rhc Federal Encrgy Rcplutory Comniis~ion ("FERC") issucd 
an order approving Northern Natural Gas Company's ("Northern") settlement 
agreemc ~t resolving the issues in Docket No. RP9S-39-00. ct al. concerning thc 
refund o ' Kansas ad valorcm tascs by certain producers of natural gas during 19S3- 
198s to Torthem. 

MidAm~ rican Energy Company ("MidAmerican") has previously refunded :tmounts 
of Kms :s ad valorem taxes that had been paid by producers at earlier stages of this 
proceedi ig and remitted to MidAmerican by Northern. These amounts were returned 
to iMidA nerican sales customers in November 2000 by reducing the PGA under 
collectio 1 balances as of August 3 1.  2000. The South Dakota C'ti2ties Commission 
('Comm ssion") approved this refund plan in Docket No. NG00-008. 

The Setr Iment approved by the FERC Order provides for p:irticipation by additional 
produce1 . with a final distribution of settlement amounts to customers by Northern 
within 4: days of December 27, 2000. MidAmerican anticipates this process may 
result in ~dditional refund amounts that can be returned to its customers, although at 
this time total amount to be refunded is estimated. Since the combination of colder 
than nor] la1 weather and high gas prices has caused South Dakota customers to 
experieng e high winter utility bills, MidAmerican wishes to promptly return any 
addition: : refunds to its customers. 

In order I 3 facilitate the expeditious return of any additional refund ai,~ounts rcccivcd 
by MidA nerican as a result of the Kansas ad valorem proceeding, MidAmerican is 
filing the attached refund plan b a e d  on an estimate of the refund mounts .  

JAN 2 9 2001 

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC 
UTlLlTlES COMMISSION 



MidAn crican anticipates that Northern will ihhiic thc r c f ~ r d  checks by  about 
Februar 10, 200 1 .  

MidAm ,rican requests the Commission's espcditious approval of the refund pl;in so 
that i t  c; n include the actual refund amoants in the March 7,001 PGA r;\tcs. 
MidAm~~rican hereby requests the Comn~ission to allow MidAmerictln to cdculatc the 
actual rc iund after the additional rcfuncl cliccks arc rcccivcd and return the Kansas ac1 
valorem refund amounts to sales customers durinz ;Llrlrch 2001 through rhc I'GA in 
order to offset the monthly natural gas costs for Mnrch. 

If h:id,4 nerican does not receive the refund checks from Northern by Febnlury 35. 
2001, t t  : refund will not be completed in March 2001. Midrlmcrican will file n 
revised efund plan in March 7001 reflectrng the distribution of the rcli~nd to thc sales 
custome .s during April 2001. 

Enclose~i for f i l i n ~  is thc original and ten copies of the refund plan plus an cstra copy 
to be fili -stamped and returned in the self-addressed envelope. 

If you h ive any questions. please feel free to contact me at (717) 277-761 1. 

Sincere1 i. 

Gene H, rrison 
Pricing ha lys t  



No. Stnte  - Yrnr  Iown Nrlirnskn So'i?nkotn hlinnrw111 7'01 nl 
NNG 1984 s 377,933 S 6 110 S 10.994 S 49.730 $ .a44 fwii 
Refund 
Amounts 19&5 lf8.151 2.4 1 4 5,091 2:1,!~1 I'rn,&77 
By States  1 e r  
Docket No NG00.008 1986 2,177,525 35.7 12 67.977 37H.240 2.659.4JI 

- 
Total NNG h n o u n t s  $ 3,H78,24H $4 53,7HO 

$ 107,127 S I 6  $ 4,69:1,071 
Totnl NNG .Amt: MidAm(SD 5107,127 

- 

Total NNG h t :  Minncgnsc $581,599 
Stnte  AIM itions S688.726 82.1377% 1.145% 2.2R27CC l3.93:167 100.oWO'-, 
M ~ m e g n s r  1 R (Ln14n.1116) 15-67" 

Totnl 2001 Lcss P r io r  2001 Finnl 
Set t lement  Refund Amts Sct t lemcnt  

Estimnted RiG Rcfund: S 52 million $ 38 million S I4 million S IJ.IKW).O(HI 

MidAmcrir an % Shnrc  Line 13 (g)  S 4,693,071 IS 38 million .; 12.35"~ 12.:15otr; 

MidArncric tn Amount 

MidAmcric xn Amount: lown Ncbrnskn S o  Dnkotn Minnrwtn  Totnl 
NNG Refur i Amount $ 1,729,000 S 1,42H,X07 S 19,813 S 39,467 $ 240,913 S 1,729.OWl 
P l u s  Minn gnsco Estimntc Ln 17 (h )  ~ 1 5 . 6 5  S 213.527 
Sou th  Dakt :n Port ion of Refund $39.46711 .5.fic7= S 252.93-1 S 252.31H 

Docket No. NGSfl-01 I 
MidAmeric \n Intcrest  Annunl 8.61% S 21.7K3 
f )  D n y ~ :  Fel 15-Mnr 15  30 S 59.68 S 1.790 I ,i!M 
Total Souh h k o t n  Refund S 2.54.7n-l -- 
Refund Di.s ribution p e r  Mnrch 2001 PGA Cnlculntion: 

PGA S n l e ~  Rcfunrl Fnctor 
PGA # 1  Cu tomers  11,062,273 S 0.021763 
PGA U 3 Ci i tomers  645,116 S 0.0217Fa 
Total Marc I 2001 PGA 1 1,707,389 
PGA Refun i Factor  S 0.0217G:j 
Average Rk .identin1 Usnge for  March 126 
Reduction les'd. Monthly PGA Costs-Marc1 S 2.74 



S o u t h  Dakota  Public Utilities Commission 

WEEKLY FILINGS 
For  t h e  Period of J a n u a r y  25, 2901 t h r o u g h  J a n u a r y  31, 2001 

If you need a co nplete copy of a filing faxed, overnight expressed, or mailed to you, plcasc contact Oalnlnc Kolbo 
$within five business days of this filing. Phone: 605-773-3705 Fax: 605-773-3809 

NATURAL GAS 

NGOI-003 I r  the Matter o f  the Filing by MidAmerican Energy Company for Approval of a Refund Plan 
f t  r 2001 Distribution of Kansas Ad Valorem Tax Refund. 

Application of M clAmerican Energy to refund amounts received from Northern Natural Gas Company as a result 
of final resolutiov of Kansas Ad Valorem Tax proceedings. On December 27, 2000, the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Corn nission issued an order approving a settlement between the partres relating to excessw prices 
paid for natural ! as which included Kansas Ad Valorem taxes. As a result of the Order, final distnbutron of the 
refund by Northr m is expected by February 10, 2001, and MidAmerican wshes to make the refund available to 
customers th rou~h its purchased gas adjustment in the month of March. 

Staff Analyst: C ?ve Jacobson 
Staff Attorney: aren Cremer 
Date Docketed: 31/29/01 
Intervention De; dine: NIA 

TC01-009 1 , )  the Matter o f  the Filing for Approval of a Fifth Amendment to an Interconnection 
/ greement between Qwest Corporation and McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, 
1 . l ~ .  

On January 26, 2001, a Fifth Amendment to the lnterconnection Agreement between Qwest Corporation 
(Qwest) and Mc ieodUSA Teiecommunications Services, Inc. (McLeodUSA) was filed with the Commission for 
approval. The ; greement is a negotiated agreement with the parties adopting the negotiated interconnection 
agreement betv een McLeod USA and Qwest which was approved by the Commission effective July 23. 1999, 
in Docket TC9E 057. According to the parties the Amendment adds terms, conditions and rates for xDSL-I Loop 
(IDSL) to Attact ment 3, Section 2, on Unbundled Elements. The Amendment also adds a new section 2.9 
entitled "xDSL-I Loop (IDSL)". Any party wishing to comment on the agreement may do so by filing written 
comrnents with the Commission and the parties to the agreement no later than February 15, 2001. Parties to 
the agreement -nay file written responses to the comments no later than twenty days after the service of the 
initial comment ,. 

Staff Attorney: 4elly D. Frazier 
Date Docketed 01126101 
Initial Cornmen s Due: 02/15/01 

TCOI-OIO n the Matter of the Application of Long Distance Billing Services, Inc. for  a Certificate of 
iuthority t o  Provide Interexchange Telecommunications Services in  South Dakota. 

Long Distance 3illing Services, Inc. is seeking a Certificate of Authority to provide resold rnterexchange services 
throughout SOL th Dakota. They intend to provide l +  and IOlXXXX outbound dialing, 800/888 toll-free inbound 
dialing, direct08 1 assistance, data services, and travel card service. 

Staff Analyst: Aichele Farris 
Staff Attorney: Kelly Frazier 
Date Docketec 01131101 
Intervention de 3dline: 02/16/01 



ploasc contact Dolaine Kolbo 
605-773-3803 

Approval of a Refund Plan 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN Ti-E MATTER OF THE FILING BY ) ORDER APPROVING 
MlDARi ERICAN ENERGY COMPANY FOR ) REFUND PLAN FOR 2001 
APPRl VAL OF A REFUND PLAN FOR 2001 ) DISTRIBUTION OF KANSAS 
DISTRlE3UTION OF KANSAS AD VALOREM ) AD VALOREM TAX REFUND 
TAX RifFUND 1 NG01-003 

0 i June 18, 1998, M~dAmer~can Energy Company (M~dAmer~can) f~led for approval 
of a wa ver of refund plan relat~ng to ~ a n s s s  ad valorem tax refunds rece~ved from 
Northerr Natural Gas Company (Northern) w~ th  the South Dakota Publ~c U t ~ l ~ t ~ e s  
Comm~sr Ion (Commlsslon) As of that date, M~dAmer~can had rece~ved $4,450,770 55 In 
total Ka lsas ad valorem tax refunds from Northern These refunds are be~ng made 
pursuani :o the FERC's Order In Docket No RP97-369-000 M~dAmer~can requested that 
the Comr rlsslon permit retent~on of the refund amount recelved from Northern unt~ l  such 
t~me as I IldAmer~can determ~nes that the amount rece~ved constltutes a f~nal refund At 
such t ~ m  3 ,  M~dAmerlcan would flle a refund plan and calculate accrued Interest on the 
refund aViounts at the rate of 9 429% 

0 7 June 30, 1998, at ~ t s  duly notced meet~ng, the Comm~sslon cons~dered thls 
appl~catl m and d~rected M~dAmer~can to f ~ i e  a spec~frc refund plan On July 9, 1998 
M~dAme ican f~ led  a further request that the refund be retamed by MldAmer~can untll 
M~dAmer can determined the fmal refund or, alternat~vely, for one year at wh~ch time they 
will upda e the plan 

0 I July 23, 1998, the Comm~sslon consldered M~dAmer~can's request allowng 
M~dAmer can to defer the refund unt~l  MldAmerlcan determ~nes whether the amount 
received const~tutes a fmal refund or for a maxlmum of one year Comm~ss~on Staff 
recomme ided that the Comm~ss~on grant M~dAmer~can the refund deferral subject to the 
cond~t~or  that M~dAmer~can ~ n ~ t ~ a t e  the refund at the t~me ~t considers the FERC's and 
possibly t l e  appellate court's dec~s~on final or at the maxlmum for a per~od of one year at 
which tl,ne MidAmer~can would update ~ t s  refund plan On August 5, 1998, the 
Commis: ion ordered the deferral be approved 

Or I July 16, 1999, M~dAmer~can f~led for another deferral of the refund amounts and 
that Mid \meman cont~nue to retaln them unt~l  "M~dAmer~can IS under no poss~ble 
obligatio 1 to return all or a port~on of the refund, or, for one year, wh~chever IS earl~er " 
Commiss on Staff recommended that such a deferral be granted, and on August 17, 1999 
at a reguixly scheduled meetlng, the Comm~ss~on approved the deferral w~ th  the follow~ng 
cond~t~or 5 

1 Effectwe May 1,  1999, the accrued mterest on the money subject to refund shall 
be calcu ated on the basis of the Comm~sslon's order In general rate case Docket No 
NG98-01 I wh~ch set M~dAmer~can's authorized overall rate of r-tturn of 8 61 O h  



: Interest calculat~ons in the refund plan are to he based a n  the appllcablc overall 
rate of -eturn allowed In the most current gas rate case as rnod~f~ed from time to tmc 
durmg i i e  refund deferral period 

( n July 17, 2000. M~dAmer~can agam asked for a deferral due to the conllru~riq 
uncerta~ ~ t y  surround~ng the status of the Kansas refund At a regularly scheduled rneet~rig 
of Augu i 9, 2000, the Commlss~on found that the refund deferral was just and reasonable 
and gra :led the deferral On September 6. 2000. M~dAmer~can f~ led a Refund Plan for 
2001 D str~but~on of Kansas Ad Valorem Tax Refund Accord~ng to the a ~ ~ l ~ c a l ~ o r ;  
M~dArnt .can planned to refund to sales and transportat~on customers MdArnerlcnn 
further F oposed that due to the poss~b~l~ty that ~t may have to return a port~on of the refund 
amount rece~ved from Northern, once the Issue IS dec~ded by the Federal Energy 
Regulai ~ r y  Comm~ss~on or the courts, that ~i he allowed to collect back from customers 
amount? over refunded, ~f any 

\ 

A !ts regularly scheduled September 26, 2000, meetmg, the Comrniss~on 
cons~de ed this matter. The Comm~ss~on ordered that the Refund Plan for 2000 
Distrrbut Jn of Kansas Ad Valorem Tax Refund should be granted as to sales customers 
only It drther ordered that in the event M~dAmerican was requ~red to return a port~on of 
the curre i t  refund to Northern that ~t be allowed to do so after prowdmg documentat~on of 
the amo[ nt to the Commiss~on. L~kew~se, ~f M~dAmer~can recewed refunds In add~tron to 
those an sunts returned to customers upon resolut~on of th~s Issue, that M~dAmer~can make 
further rt!funds after providmg documentat~on to the Comm~ss~on. 

0 i January 29, 2001, the Commission received an application from MidAmerican 
to refunci amounts received from Northern as a result of final resolution of Kansas Ad 
Valorem Tax proceedings. On December 27. 2000, the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commis:)ion issued an order approving a settlement between the parties relating to 
excessive: prices paid for natural gas which included Kansas Ad Valorem taxes. As a result 
of the 0 -der, final distribution of the refund by Northern was expected by February 10, 
2001, ar d MidAmerican wished to make the refund available to customers through its 
purchast d gas adjustment in the month of March. 

Tt e Commission finds that it has jurlsd~ct~on over this matter pursuant to SDCL 
Chapter -;9-MA, specifically, 49-34A-2, 49-34A-6, 49-34A-8, 49-34A-1, and 49-34A-25 
Further, he Commission voted to approve the refund plan to sales customers only It is 
therefore 

0; {DERED, that the Refund Plan for 2001 Distribution of Kansas Ad Valorem Tax 
Refund i: hereby granted as to sales customers only and it IS  to be reflected In the March 



- 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Tb undersrgned hereby cert~fies that Ihls 
documenl 'as been served loday upon all part~es of 
record in ' LC, docket, as l~sted on the docket servlce 
list. by fa jtrn~le or by first class mall. In properly 
addressee ?pvelopes, w:h charges prepa~d !hereon 

(OFFICIAL S W L )  - 

4' ,494 
MES A. B U ~ ,  Cha i rmad  



April 27. ?-( ' 1  1 

Debra Elof. In. Esccutivc Sccrct;ln 
South D k o  .I Public Utilities Cnrnmis\iun 
500 East Cs )it01 Avenue 
Pierre. Sout I Dakota 57501 

SOUTH DAKOTA I3USL\C 
UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Subject: Dt zket No. NG0 1 -OO3: 200 1 Kansas :\d Valoscru Rcl'i~nif -. 
Re , ~ i n d  Rcport on Actual Distribution of K;ms;th Ad Valurcrrl Iicl'und 

-'k 

Dear M s .  El ~fson: 

MjdAmcric n Energy Company (i~lidAmcrican) hereby subrn~ts thc rcfund report rct lcct~ri~ rhc 
distribution ~f the Kansas ad valorem refund to thc PGA u l e s  cu\tomcrs rhrough rlic rnorirhly 
purchased g 1s adjustment rates (PGA) during thc month of March ?O0 1. 

On F e b r u y  28, 3001. the South Dakota Public Utilities Con~rnission ripproved illidt\nicrican's 
refund plan n Docket No. NGOI-003 and "ORDERED, that the Refund Plan for 7001 
Distribution of Kansas Ad Valorem refund is hereby grnntcd as to sales customers only and i~ is 
to be reflect .d in the March 1001 PGA." 

The followi reflects the distribution of the refund rmount to the PGA sales custorncrs during 
March 200 1 PGA: 

A) Refur ti Plan: 
1) Kan 3s Ad Valorem Refund Amount ............................................ S 737.b1 I 
2) PGI? Forecasted Sales for March 7001 ......................................... 11.707,354 
3) PGP Refund Factor for March 2001 PGA (Credit). ....................... S 0.01944 

B) Refu ld Actual Distribution: 
1) PGA Refund Factor for March 200 1 PGA (Credit) ................................... .S 0.0 19-14 
2) PGA Actual Sales for March 2001 .............................................................. 15.30 1. IS0 

................. 3) Refu ~d Distribution based on March 2001 PGA Actual Sales S 397.455 

Enclosed ar . the original and three copies of this filing. Also enclosed is an extra copy to be file- 
stamped ant returned in the stamped cnvelopc cncloscd. If you have any qcrstlons. p l c a ~  
contact me , t (7 12) 277-76 1 1 .  

Sincereiy. 

Gene Hmi :  In 
Pricing An:) yst 



2 Refund 
3 Amounts 
4 By States 
5 
6 
I 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 Total hTC ; mounts 

15 
16 
17 
18 3;VG Refun, AmounV 
19 MidAmeric m Refund X m t  
20 Minnegasct Refnod Xml. 
2 1 
22 Winnefaw, FtefundAmt 
23 
24 Total South Dakota AmL 
25 
26 
27 MidAmeric. n InWrrst: 
28 Feb 2001 RI iund Xmountsz 

29 il D a > x  Feb I %Mar 15 

30 Total ,%uh hkota Refund 

Prev Refund S o v  Revised Amt. Addt'l Refund 
~ o u n  S 581.599 S 587.62H $ 6.029 

,, -ulation Apr % Aprl3 99toApr 00 8.611 s 519 S 6,MH S 619 

t m d  f'n rvslation Mnr 1 ! ~ o ~ t o M a r 2 0 0 1  337 days $ 1.5446 $ 521 S 521 


